

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket No. PAPO-00
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)	ASLBP No. 04-829-01-PAPO
)	
(High Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters))	

**THE STATE OF NEVADA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S APPEAL FROM THE
PAPO BOARD'S APRIL 23, 2008 ORDER**

Dated: May 20, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

William H. Briggs, Jr.
Merril Hirsh
ROSS, DIXON & BELL, LLP
2001 K St., N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006-1040
Telephone: 202.662.2000
Facsimile: 202.662.2190

Charles J. Fitzpatrick
Martin G. Malsch
EGAN, FITZPATRICK & MALSCH, PLLC
12500 San Pedro Avenue, Suite 555
San Antonio, TX 78216
Telephone: 210.496.5001
Facsimile: 210.496.5011

Attorneys for the State of Nevada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

I. DOE SEEKS TO STRIKE NEVADA’S LSN CERTIFICATION..... 3

II. NEVADA PRESENTS EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT IT PROVIDED ITS DOCUMENTS ON THE LSN, IN GOOD FAITH, WITHOUT LIMITING ITSELF OR RELYING UPON ANY "NO POSITION" PREMISE..... 5

III. DOE DOES NOT REBUT NEVADA’S EVIDENCE. 8

 A. DOE Uses Two Quotes To Ascribe to Nevada a "No-Position Premise" for Which Nevada Never Argued. 9

 1. One quote comes from an earlier motion in which Nevada was agreeing with DOE and the PAPO Board..... 9

 2. DOE extracts its second "quote" from a paragraph that actually says the opposite. 11

 B. DOE Relies on Conjecture from Its Counsel..... 12

IV. THE PAPO BOARD DECIDES THAT DOE NOT ONLY FAILED TO PROVE THAT NEVADA WITHHELD DOCUMENTS, DOE FAILED MEANINGFULLY TO TRY. 13

ARGUMENT 16

I. THE PAPO BOARD’S DECISION MUST BE UPHELD BECAUSE IT WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FOR THE BOARD TO RELY ON THE EVIDENCE TO REBUT THE DOE’S SPECULATION THAT NEVADA FAILED TO PRODUCE LSN MATERIAL. 16

 A. DOE Does Not Even Try To Meet Its Burden of Showing that the Board’s Factual Findings Are "Clearly Erroneous." 16

 B. DOE Could Not Meet Its Burden Had It Tried..... 17

II. DOE IS INCORRECT ABOUT THE LAW, TOO. 18

 A. The Commission Neither Expected Nor Required Potential Parties To Have in Advance of the Licensing Proceeding the Materials upon Which They Would Rely or the Materials that Would Contradict Those Materials. 18

B.	Nevada Has, in any Event, Provided What It Has; It Cannot Be Obligated To Provide Something More.	24
CONCLUSION.....		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations:

10 C.F.R. §2.1001	3, 4, 18
10 C.F.R. §2.1011	3
10 C.F.R. §2.309	19
10 C.F.R. §2.325	1, 13

Cases and Administrative Decisions:

<i>In the Matter of Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (National Enrichment Facility),</i> 64 N.R.C. 37 (2006).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Private Fuel Storage L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</i> 61 N.R.C. 129 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>In the Matter of U.S. Dep't of Energy (High-Level Waste Repository),</i> 60 N.R.C. 300 (Aug. 31, 2004).....	3
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1 Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2 Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant, Units 1, 2 & 3,</i> 60 N.R.C. 160 (2004).....	17
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy (High Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters),</i> LBP-08-01 (PAPO Board, Jan. 4, 2008)	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy (High-Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters),</i> CLI-06-05, 63 N.R.C. 143 (2006).....	22

Other Authorities:

68 Fed. Reg. 66372 (November 26, 2003).....	4, 5, 18, 19
69 Fed. Reg. 32836 (June 14, 2004)	passim
